

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
C.A. # 21-10230**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,** )

Plaintiff )

vs. )

**LAWRENCE BLACKSHIRE,** )

Defendant )

**U.S.D.C# 2:19-cr-01033-SMB-1**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT IN THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, PHOENIX  
DIVISION, HONORABLE SUSAN M. BRNOVICH , PRESIDING**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Michele R. Moretti, Esq.**  
7671 S.W.117th Place  
Lake Butler, Florida 32054  
(352) 219-5266  
Michele501@earthlink.net  
Arizona State Bar # 014851

*Attorney for Appellant*

**July, 2022**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

    Basis for District Court Jurisdiction .....1

    Basis for Appellate Court Jurisdiction.....1

    Timeliness of Appeal.....1

    Bail Status.....2

    Nature of the Case, Proceedings Below .....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ARE REPRODUCED IN IN ADDENDUM  
TO THIS VOLUME.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS... ..5

    Pretrial Proceedings.....5

    Jury Trial.....5

    Officer Daniels Interviews C.S.....7

    September 12, 2018 Medical Care.....10

    September 13, 2018 Forensic Exam.....13

    The Government failed to Contact C.S. after September 13, 2018.....17

    Det. Owens’ September 13, 2018 Two Interviews with C.S.....18

    The Jail Recordings.....22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....24-27

## ARGUMENT

<b>I.</b>	The District Court Committed Prejudicial Error And Violated Mr. Blackshire’s Sixth Amendment Rights By Admitting Prior Acts Evidence and Testimonial Hearsay Pursuant To The Forfeiture By Wrongdoing Doctrine.....	28
	A. Standard of Review.....	28
	B. Background.....	28
	C. The Government neglected to contact C.S. after September 13, 2018, and its efforts to do so between August 27, 2019 and the March, 2020 trial were fruitless.....	30
	D. The judge misapplied the law regarding the Forfeiture by Wrongdoing Doctrine and unjustly abrogated Mr. Blackshire’s Confrontation Rights.....	31
	1. “Wrongful,” “inherently corrupt,” or “inherently malign” conduct must be proven.....	34
	2. Each element of the Forfeiture By Wrongdoing legal test was not supported by a preponderance of evidence.....	38
<b>II.</b>	The District Court Wrongly Admitted C.S.’s Statements to Forensic Nurse Rable Despite Defendant’s Hearsay And <u>Crawford</u> Objections, Since the Primary Purpose of Rable’s “Forensic” Exam Was To Obtain Testimonial Evidence for Use Against Blackshire At Trial, and the Statements Exceeded The Scope Of Any Purported “Medical” Treatment or Diagnosis.....	44
	A. Standard of Review.....	44
	B. Since the primary purpose of the forensic exam was to obtain testimonial and forensic evidence, C.S.’s statements should have been inadmissible under Fed. R. Evid. 803(4). ....	44

<b>III.</b>	The Judge Wrongly Denied Both Defendant’s R. 29 Motion On Count Four, Kidnapping, And Defendant’s Requested Kidnapping Instruction Containing Criteria Subsequently Promulgated In <u>U.S. v. Jackson</u> , Which Would Have Informed The Jury’s Deliberations On Both Kidnapping And Its Lesser Included Offense, Unlawful Imprisonment.....	49
A.	Standard of Review.....	49
B.	Where, as a matter of law, the Government failed to establish that Blackshire “Kidnapped” C.S., defendant’s R. 29 motion should have been allowed, and the charge never should have gone to the jury.....	50
C.	Applying the <u>Berry</u> factors, the Government’s Kidnapping charge could not have survived a R. 29 motion.....	55
D.	Blackshire was entitled to receive a jury instruction reflecting the criteria promulgated in <u>Jackson</u> , which would have guided the jury’s deliberations on the lesser included offense of Unlawful Imprisonment, and precluded a guilty verdict on that charge.....	58
E.	This court should clarify that a <u>Jackson</u> -type instruction should also apply to Unlawful Imprisonment when it is charged as a lesser included offense of federal Kidnapping in Arizona.....	60

<b>IV. The Trial Court Wrongly Applied Obstruction of Justice and Strangulation Adjustments to Increase Mr. Blackshire’s Sentence, In Violation Of His Constitutional Rights.....</b>	<b>61</b>
A. Standard of Review.....	61
B. Where a preponderance of evidence did not support applying a 2-level Obstruction of Justice adjustment under U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1., Mr. Blackshire’s Fifth Amendment rights were violated.....	62
C. The judge wrongly applied a 3-level (Strangulation) offense adjustment under U.S.S.G. § 2a2.2(b)(4), in violation Blackshire’s Fifth Amendment rights; and Mr. Blackshire preserves his Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights by contesting the use of this acquitted conduct to enhance his sentence. .....	64
1. A preponderance of evidence did not support the 3-point offense level adjustment on Count Three.....	64
2. The improper use of acquitted conduct to enhance Mr. Blackshire’s sentence violated his Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights.....	66
 CONCLUSION.....	 68
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	69
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	71
 INDEX TO ADDENDUM	
 ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....37, 40

Carlson v. Attorney Gen. of Calif., 791 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2015).....32

Chatwin v. United States, 326 U.S. 455 (1946).....53

Crawford v. Washington, 561 U.S. 36 (2004).....4, 10, 11, 24, 25, 28, 29, 44

Commonwealth v. Edwards, 444 Mass. 526 (2005).....36

Dayonta McClinton v. United States,  
U.S. Supreme Court Docket # 21-1557, June 14, 2022.....68

Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353, 128 S.Ct. 2678 (2008).....32

Government of the Virgin Islands v. Berry,  
604 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1979).....51, 53, 53, 55, 56, 58

Guam v. Ignacio, 10 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1993).....45

Hartsfield v. Commonwealth, 277 S.W.3d 239 (Ky. 2009).....44

Martinez-de Ryan v. Whitaker, 909 F.3d 247 (9th Cir. 2018).....36

Medina v. State, 122 Nev.346, 143 P.3d 471 (2006).....45, 46

Michigan v. Bryant, 562 U.S. 344 (2010).....44

Motes v. United States, 178 U.S. 458, 20 S.Ct. 993 (1900).....31

Perkins v. Herbert, 596 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2010).....42

State v. Cannon, 254 S.W. 3d.287 (Tenn.2008).....47

State v. Poole, 232 P.3d 519 (Utah 2010).....33

Steele v. Taylor, 684 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir.1982).....35

Trammel v. United States, 445 U.S. 40, 100 S.Ct. 906 (1980).....37

United States v. Abeyta, 27 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 1994).....59

United States v. Archer, 671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011) .....63

United States v. Balano, 618 F.2d 624 (10th Cir.1979).....35

United States v. Bordeaux, 400 F.3d 548 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir 2005).....47

United States v. Carlson, 547 F.2d 1346 (8th Cir.1976).....35

United States v. Castro-Ponce, 770 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014..).....64

United States v. Cazares, 788 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....28, 32, 34

United States v. Chang, 207 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2000).....45

United States v. Corralez, 61 M.J. 737 (2005).....56, 47

United States v. Doss, 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011).....37

United States v. Durham, 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006).....44

United States v. Emmert, 9 F.3d 699 (8th Cir.1993).....39, 63, 64

United States v. Etsitty, 130 F.3d 420, at 428 (9th Cir. 1997),  
*opinion amended on denial of reh'g*,  
 140 F.3d 1274 (9th Cir. 1998).....52, 53

United States v. Farrell, 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir.1997).....37, 38

United States v. Gabe, 237 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2001).....45

United States v. Gagarin, 950 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2020).....61

United States v. Gardinier, 65 M.J. 60 (2007).....46

United States v. Gershman, 31 F.4th 80 (2d Cir. 2022).....63

United States v. Hall, 419 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005).....30

United States v. Harrington, 946 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 2019).....61

Henderson v. United States, 568 U.S. 266, 133 S.Ct. 1121 (2013).....54

United States v. Houlihan, 92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996).....32, 33, 34

United States v. Jackson, 24 F.4th 1308 (9th Cir. 2022)  
 .....4, 26, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 60, 61

United States v. Johnson, 767 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2014).....34

United States v. Jonassen, 759 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2014).....33, 35

United States v. Kaplan, 836 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2016).....50

United States v. Kootswatewa, 893 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2018).....48

<u>United States v. Lonich</u> , 23 F.4th 881 (9th Cir. 2022).....	35, 36, 50
<u>United States v. Marguet–Pillado</u> , 560 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<u>United States v. McClinton</u> , 423 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2022).....	67, 68
<u>United States v. Mercado</u> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007).....	61, 67
<u>United States v. Ochoa</u> , 229 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2000).....	36
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 962 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2020).....	63
<u>United States v. Scott</u> , 284 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34, 41
<u>United States v. Shaw</u> , 2022 WL 636639 (9th Cir. Mar. 4, 2022).....	67
<u>United States v. Shea</u> , 493 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2007).....	49
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 916 F.2d 647 (11th Cir.1990).....	35
<u>United States v. Watts</u> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	66, 67
<u>United States v. Whittemore</u> , 776 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677 (1981).....	37
<u>Weber v. State</u> , 547 A.2d 948 (Del. 1988).....	57, 62, 66

## **STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
18 U.S.C.A. § 1153.....	2, 59
18 U.S.C.A. § 113(a) and subparts.....	2, 3, 64, 65, 66
18 U.S. Code § 1365.....	2, 3, 64, 65, 66
18 U.S.C.A. § 1201.....	2, 3, 4, 24, 49, 50, 52, 53, 58, 59, 60
Ariz. Rev. Stat §13-1303.....	3, 4, 26, 49, 58, 59, 60, 61
Ariz. Rev. Stat §13-1301.....	58, 59, 60, 61
Fed. R. Evid 804.....	4, 10, 11, 24, 25, 30, 32, 34, 36, 44



United States Constitution, Amendment Six  
 .....4, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 33, 39, 43, 49, 61, 64, 66, 67, 68

United States Constitution, Amendment Five  
 .....4, 24, 25, 26, 37, 61, 62, 64, 66, 67, 68

18 U.S.C.A. § 1503.....35

Fed. R. Evid 404(b).....24, 43

Fed. R. Evid 803(4).....4, 25, 44, 45, 46, 48

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a).....4, 26, 49, 50, 51

18 U.S.C.A. § 13, Assimilative Crimes Act.....59

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 803 Advisory Committee's Note.....35, 35

Revised MJ instruction 17.2, Kidnapping and Comment  
 (revised March, 2022, published May, 2022).....54

Ariz. Rev. MJ Instructions 13.031 (defining “unlawful imprisonment”)....58

Ariz. Rev. MJ Instructions13.01 (defining “restraint”).....58

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....4, 26, 49, 62

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. Application Note 4(A).....62, 63

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(4).....4, 26, 49, 64, 65

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(4), Application Note.....65

Lininger Yes, Virginia, There is a Confrontation Clause, 71 Brook L. Rev.  
 40 (2005) (“Lininger I”).....29

Lininger, Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford, 91 Vir.L.Rev. 747 (2005)  
 (“Lininger II”).....29, 43

DeSanctis, Bridging the Gap between the Rules of Evidence and Justice for  
 Victims of Domestic Violence, 8 Yale JL & Feminism 359 (1996).....29

Flanagan, Forfeiture By Wrongdoing And Those Who Acquiesce In Witness Intimidation: A Reach Exceeding Its Grasp And Other Problems With Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(6), 51 Drake L. Rev. 470 (2003).....30

Black's Law Dictionary 435 (11th ed. 2019).....35, 36

Linda G. Mills, Commentary: Killing Her Softly: Intimate Abuse and the Violence of State Intervention,113 Harv. L. Rev. 550 (1999).....38

Model Penal Code & Comments. § 212.1 cmt. 2 (Am. L. Inst. 1980) .... ..52

American Law Reports, False Imprisonment as Included Offense Within Charge of Kidnapping, 68 A.L.R.3d 828 (1976).....59

G.F.Steel, Constructing The Trident Of The Reasonable Person. Vol. 12: 1 Elon Law Journal, 65 (2020).....60
